

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/19/2019 3:01 PM

NO. 53127-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

GERALDINE A. MANIATIS LIVING TRUST et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

MALKIT SINGH et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Pierce County Cause No. 16-211518-2

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT GERALDINE A. MANIATIS
LIVING TRUST'S REPLY BRIEF

C. TYLER SHILLITO
SMITH ALLING, P.S.
1501 DOCK STREET
TACOMA, WA 98402
(253) 627-1091

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ANALYSIS	1
A. Defendants moved for reconsideration pursuant to CR 59 yet even a separate motion under CR 52 was likewise untimely.....	1
1. Defendants filed a “Motion for Reconsideration” and the Court treated the Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to CR 59 and accompanying local rule, PCLR 7(c)(3).	1
2. The Trust and the Court properly provided proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on the first day of trial and again on August 31, 2018 – more than three months before the trial court entered the same.	2
3. Alternatively, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law entered December 19, 2018 adjudicated and finally determined the rights of the parties and triggered Defendants’ obligation to seek relief within ten days and the Defendants’ failed to timely act.	3
B. Nothing in RCW 4.24.630 requires the Defendant to intend the exact harm caused by a statutory trespass but even if this standard applied, the Trust offered sufficient proof to satisfy this element. ..	5
1. RCW 4.24.630 only requires proof of intent to commit the offending act but not also specific intent to cause the specific harm that occurs.....	6
2. Defendants’ cited case law at best misreads the operative language of the referenced cases and does not defeat the plain language of RCW 4.24.630.	7
3. Defendants’ requirement that a human body commits a trespassing act only illustrates Defendants’ selective application (and abandonment) of common law principals argued elsewhere.	14
4. In addition to cited case law, legislative history demonstrates liability will attach without physical human entry.	15

5.	If the Defendants disagreed with the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as entered by the trial court that retained findings of wrongfulness, they should have challenged the language like they challenged the other minutia of the language used.	17
C.	The trial court by applying a different standards to Mr. Fielder while excluding testimony by Mr. McCarthy seemingly without proper analysis.	19
II.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012)	2
<i>Borden v. City of Olympia</i> , 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002)	9
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting & Ref. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985)	10, 11, 15
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	19
<i>Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Const., Inc.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 573, 225 P.3d 492 (2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 151 Wn. App. 557, 213 P.3d 619 (2009)	9, 10, 15
<i>Mukilteo Ret. Apartments, L.L.C. v. Mukilteo Inv'rs L.P.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 244, 310 P.3d 814 (2013)	4
<i>Phillips v. King Cty.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998)	15, 16
<i>Porter v. Kirkendoll</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 421 P.3d 1036 (2018)	11
<i>Professionals 100 v. Prestige Realty, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 833, 911 P.2d 1358 (1996)	14
<i>Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 250, 884 P.2d 13 (1994)	3, 4, 5

Statutes

RCW 4.24.630	Passim
--------------------	--------

Other Authorities

House Bill Report, SB 6080 (1994).....	15, 16
